Changes in Net Pension Liability – Firemen’s Fund

   Increase
   (Decrease)
   Total Pension Plan Fiduciary  Net Pension
   Liability (TPL)  Net Position   Liability

Balance at 12/31/16  74,730,916  73,292,276  1,438,640

Change for the year:
 Interest   2,899,886  -   2,899,886
 Experience   (1,917,736)  -   (1,917,736)
 Employer contribution  -   4,359,838  (4,359,838)
 Net investment income  -   3,269,317  (3,269,317)
 Benefit payments  (4,467,515)  (4,467,515)  -
 Administrative expense  -   (56,686)  56,686
 Assumption changes  4,957,888  -   4,957,888
   Net changes  1,472,523  3,104,954  (1,632,431)

Balance at 12/31/17  76,203,439  76,397,230  (193,791)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 3.00% as well
as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage point lower (2.00%) or 1-percentage point higher (4.00%) than the current rate:

80

8.  Defined Benefit Pension Plans   (Continued)

   1% Decrease  Current Discount   1% Increase
   2.00%   Rate of 3.00%   4.00%

Firefighters’ Fund Net Pension
 Liability  $ 9,250,673 $ (193,791) $ (8,006,727)

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Change in Net Pension Liability – Policemen’s Fund
   Increase
   (Decrease)
   Total Pension   Plan Fiduciary  Net Pension
   Liability (TPL)   Net Position   Liability

Balance at 12/31/16  28,052,943  26,325,974  1,726,969

Change for the year:
 Interest   1,088,155  -   1,088,155
 Experience   183,985  -   183,985
 Employer contribution  -   5,132,512  (5,132,512)
 Net investment income  -   316,705  (316,705)
 Benefit payments  (1,698,148)  (1,698,148)  -
 Administrative expense  -   (86,084)  86,084
 Assumption changes  1,326,513  -   1,326,513
   Net changes  900,505  3,664,985  (2,764,480)

Balance at 12/31/17  28,953,448  29,990,959  (1,037,511)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 3.00% as well
as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower (2.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.00%) than the current rate:

   1% Decrease  Current Discount   1% Increase
   2.00%   Rate of 3.00%   4.00%

Policemen’s Fund Net Pension
 Liability   2,226,836  (1,037,511)  (3,790,839)

Pension Expense, Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources